
+

3wqw Hr ©BiHV
Office of the Commissioner

#atv dhma, nitsr 3BHqrvH 3nqqar@v
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Com;nissionerate

drweI aHH. Tma HRt, 3FqTaTjt, 3{§daT©Ta-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www-.cqstappealahmedabad,gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20240164SWOOOOOOB 123

f%=
Wqdim

WF iBM

(q) ! mR d@IT/ File No. i GAPPL-/COM/33/203 '– ga
3nftv SEtT +@rT at fbi+F /

(v) 1 b,d„_1,_Appe,'1 Ni.-giL-r;ate I AHM-EXCUS-O03-APP-180/2023-24 ''d 29.12.2023

(Tr)

(V)

qTftTlqm =rTF /

Passed By
dt TFT+R +T, Nrin (3FftFff)

Shri Gyan C3hand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

glOqT+aM/
Date of issue 03.01.2024

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AHM-STX-003-ADC-031-12 dated 28.03.2012 passed

(s) 1 by the Additional Commissioner, erstwhile Centra1 Excise, Commissionerate

Ahmedabad-III

wftHqzt©rTrq3RTqTr /
(q) i Name and Address of the

Appellant

M/s Shayar Construction Co., 158/1, Opp. ONGC Colony,

At- Merda, Tal-Kadi, Dist-Mehsana, Gujarat

qt{%f%qvwftv-wlv+wMvqRvq%tm{qtq€!vqrtw+xftwnf+at qt+©TTI, wv%q
gf§qT<tqtWftV win wftwrwqqq9w%t€6m i, emfqq& wjg %fqqa8g%ar iI

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

vn€vt%H€rWftwr qTq©r:-

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) #+br®vrqqqrvvqf8fhm,19944t%rvvTTqtqvTW vv VTqMb vR+ wIn ura#r
uv- wra % vqq qtq6 hgmfa !qftwr BIr+m ggftq tifqq vm vtrrs fRv +qr@, ngN ftvm,

q=ftfRv, dtqTfbrVqq, +TqqPt, q{ftgdR, rrooolqt#TVT+tqTf8U ,-

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 OOI under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid

(q) qf& vm#t€rf+%wi+qv#q©€rfRqn ©TtIf%# WKKrNqrwq6TngTt fufU
WTRIH+qVtWTPIH+qm&qTigTVWft,qrWtwvnrn vrwvn+qTiq€f+dtqTarq+
nfQqftwvmHt§tvm+t vfiwT%dIrt g{ 611

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage
warehouse.

tO anothl
whethl

.e courseITn1

or in aA

1



(v) wa#©FfMa?nvtv + fhMBv VM ww vm%fqfhihrq@nihrqr©q8ng w
nqraqr©%ft8?#wlq+qtvrm%qTFf%anyu 9tq qf+Mtv iI

a

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(Tr) qf}qF©%ry;mqf#f8qTvnK%vT@(+nvnyam qt)fha7fhnqnvr© Bit

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(v) #fhi©wm#lnwR qr©%!;TTIT#f+qqtV#t%ftZTFq+iT{$ SiTe+ wlr qt A
Trat$fhlq%!aTRq WIU,wftv+€ranftvqtvqvqt vr TH+fRv @fbfhN (+ 2) 1998

urn 109 TKrfqZnfbIT Tq§tl

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) hfkruwmqrvx (nOV) fhFTT%ft, 200r +fhm 9 % +MefRfqf?gmT+@r V(-8 + d
vfhit+,9f+€ niv + vfl mIg 9f§7f++fq+ftqvrQ + +leTiq-mtv q+wftvwtv#tqtqt
yfhit#vr%3fqv w+qqf#nvrmqTf%qlw#vrv @m !©r!@qfhf % gM urn 353 +
fR8ffir =€t#!;r7Tq+qqv bu%am-6vrwq{tyft$f}€Ht nf{71

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be

accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be

accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as

prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ftf+qqwqm# vrqqd+w16qqq©r© WIt qr a&6q§a}@t200/- =Munn#
qp =jtq#+Rwt6qqqvr©+@rn#utrooo/- +t =M!'TTm©qWI

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs. 1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

fhn qq %#kr:nnnr ser q++VT ntuLflajq NjtqlfB+(1,1 # vf+ 3FftqT:-

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) h€kr @Tra VW qf&fhm, 1944 #t mr 35-dt/35-gb MT:-
Under Section 35:B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal Hes to :-

(2) 3nfR+87qfH€+qvKg!©n bv@rn #Inftv,wfta # qm& qfMw, hIb
©TRq QJMRitVFr( VmT @rqrf#raF (R&a) # q&q &M mFr, WHRR q 2nd TTTTr,

qgFrTft Vm, mCm, $ttUtTFn, qXVqTglV-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribund
(CESTAT) at 211dfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) .Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demuld /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectivejy in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of anMIma--,public



+

sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

e

(3) :rfi w mtV + q{ IF wt9ft vr WiTleT MT { at va6 q7 aat # fRI{ =ft;r vr %qZTq w{n
brtfbn wu qT@ Rv€q%§i EU gif% Rw qa %nf+qq++fRq qqTfPqttWftdkr
Nmf©qwrqtq%wfh:uhdhrw©H#rqqwrMf@nvrTr€ 1

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid nianner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs. 100/-. for each.

(4) @rqrRV qj@ gf&fhm r970 VTr +qtf©a qt Bilqqt -1 + +T+V fR8fftT f+F gStIR au
©lqqT qr lyqtw qqT@ifR f+$n VTfBqt+ + wtv + + vaq qt Tq vf#liv 6.50 qt ©r @rqrw
qrTVfIn@n8qTnfjtTl

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) !qqttltdf&7vnd#fhtvt qt+qT+f+#f4t&rqT&vrqgmffafbn wm{fr gm
qrvq, #.fkruwqq WWT++qm wftTfMamTf%For (qKffqf#) fhHI, 1982 +fRf§a el

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) dhn gw, #gbr www qr©q+tvr@ nfl?fhqPrTfaqw (fM)vhgft nfl$it %qm&
t q&rTHT (Demand) IT+ + (Penalty) HT 10% if WT HRT gfRqpf {1 gnU%, Hf&BaT # mT
10 Bag VR el (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

+-gBr win Qyq sar tqr6t + stOtT, WTf% tNT Mr fIght (Duty Demanded) I

(1) dr (Secti,n) IID bwcr ft8ffta rTf&;

(2) Mn mahazhftz qt iTfiN;
(3) ma bfb fbi+thfhM 6 hqatT ITflrl

gtI$ wn ' aRd w8v+q§&lfvqr #t Ign+v wftu’nf8v%tihtRv ld eTd @nfU
Tm %1

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs. 10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demande(f’ shall include:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

amount determined under Section 11 D;
amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;

un.ount payable under Rule 6 of the Cem'at Credit Rules.

(6) (i) qvwtqr bye wfM VTfb%wr%©v©q§T qr.vvqu q®qTWVfRqTfev€r a;iht RR -tR
qM br0% !=mTTU3it qd%%7®TMfeT§~TTv@y%ro%Wql#tqTaq=881

In view of above, mr appeal against this order shall lie
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or dutY and
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

before the Tribunal on

dispute
’CEll re

3



F. No. GAPPL,/COMI/33/2023

li

aq'mq 31aQr / ORDER-IN-bAPPEAL

The present appeal has arisen out of Final Order No. A/10183/2023 dated

31.01.2023 passed by the Hon’bIc CESTAT, WZB, Ahmedabad (hereinafter

referred to as “CESTAT order”) in case of M/s Shayar Construction Co., 158/1,

opp. C)NGC Colony, At- Mercia, Tal-Kadi, Dist-Mehsana, Gujarat (hereinafter

referred to as “the appellant”). The CESTAT order has been passed in the matter

arising out of the Order in Original No. AHM-STX-003-ADC-031-12 dated

28.03.2012 (hereinafter referred to as “impugned order”) passed by the Additional

Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise, Commissionerate : Ahmedabad-iII

(hereinafter referred to as “adjudicating authority”).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case is that the appellant are engaged in the

business of laying of underground and over ground pipelines etc. for their clients

M/s.ONGC, M/s.GSPC etc. for which they are holding Service Tax Registration

No. ABEPR1777NST001 under the category of -Commercial/Industrial Building

and Civil Structures.

2. 1 During the inquiry conducted against the appellant, on scrutiny of the

records by the jurisdictional Central Excise officer it was noticed that, the appellant

have received an income of Rs.6,06,56,089/- for providing the services of

''Construction Services in respect of Commercial or Industrial Building and Civil

Structure'’, for the F. Y. 2010-11. it further noticed that, service tax is required to be

paid on 33% of the gross income received as per provisions of Notification No.

1/2006-ST date 01.03.2006. Accordingly, the appellant was required to pay service

tax amounting to Rs.20,6 1,701/- for the F.Y. 2010-11, but paid Rs.7,00,523/- only,

thus there was a short payment of Rs.13,61,178/-. Shri Kanjibhai Rabari,

authorized representative of the appellant vide his statement dated 20.10.2011,

confirmed this fact. He has also stated that they have not filed the service tax

returns for the said period in question; they were taking abatement of 67%; there

was short payment of service tax and would be paid.

2.2 Therefore, the appellant was issued SC:N No. V.ST/15-76/Dem/OA/2011-12

dated 21.10.2011 demanding service tax amounting to Rs.13,61,178/- under

Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of the

FInance Act) 1994' Imposition of penalty was also. proposed ugTiPSlon 769 77

’“ 78 'f'“F”’-" A“’ 1994- „___ „ _. 1 !/iet;:\!
q/\:.q:;; /Eg
q. '”:b::Jig,

\
-'*._J _/'’

Page 4 of 9



F. No. GAPPL/COM/33/2023

2.3 The said SCN was adjudicated ex-parte vide impugned Order wherein the

demand for service tax amounting to Rs.13,61,178/- was confirmed along with

interest. Penalty of Rs.13,61,178/- was imposed under Section 78 alongwith option

for reduced penalty under proviso to clause (ii) and Penalty of Rs.5,000/- was

imposed under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant filed an appeal

alongwith stay application before the then Commissioner (Appeals-III), Central

Excise, Ahmedabad on the ground that that they have not contravened the

provisions of section 66, 68, 70, 73 A & 83 of the said Act; they rendered their

services as turnkey contractor for construction work with material & labour

provider for specific purpose of construction for ONGC i.e. civil work of

foundation for pump house for their clients and erection work; they have not

worked as construction agency; this work cannot be classified under the category

of ”Commercial Industrial Construction service & residential construction service";

they discharge duties on receipt basis and not on bill basis; by relyiag the CBEC

Circular No. 137/167/2006-CX-4 dated 03.10.2007 they contended that, if the

appellant has paid service tax with interest, then no SCN has to be issued; there

was no deliberate delay on their part; they are filing the returns regularly; the delay

was occurred due to the reason for the confirmation of account statement and

reconciliation of accounting; with regard to suppression of facts, they relied the

Hon’bIc Supreme Court judgment in case of Pushparn Pharmaceuticals

1995(78)ELT 401(SC). They contended against the invocation of extended time

limit and penalty and have relied upon various decisions in support of their claim.

They also relied the Tribunal decisions in case of C Ahead Info Technologies Indra

2009(14)S.T.R. 803(Tri.- Bang.), Adani Enterprises 2010(17)S.T.R. 457 (Tri.-

Ahmd.), and Santhi Casting Works 2009(15)S.T.R. 219(Tri.- Chennai).

4. The Commissioner (Appeals - IID, Central Excise, Ahmedabad decided the

Stay Order wide Order No. 07(Ahd-II1)/2012 dated 18.12.2012 wherebY the

Appellant was asked to deposit 25% of Service tax and 25% penalties under

Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944. The appellants failed to compIY with

the conditions of the 'Stay Order’ and they filed miscellaneous application dated

18.01.2013 wherein he reiterated the submissions in the grounds of appeal.

Thereaaer, the appeal was decided vide Order-in-Appeal/.,,,WW3(Ahd-
a+ ',xiI:l.&</ :"f/'_

"'“"'””-"'-'”:.-T===’"'“'- Iggy"”“*;''’ r:*'$#



F. No. GAPPL,/COIVI/33/2023
F

appellant was dismissed for non-compliance provisions of Section 35F of the

Central Excise Act, 1944.

5. Being aggrieved, the appellant preferred appeal before the Hon’ble

CESTAT, WZB, Ahmedabad. The Hon’ble Tribunal has decided the case vide

'CESTAT order’ wherein the Tribunal ordered that:

“When the matter was called, Learned AR pointed out that the impugned
order is an order of Commissioner (Appeals) rejecting the appeal for non-
compliance of erstwhile Section 35F of' Central Excise Act, 1944.
Subsequently, the appeLlant has compiled with reqkiYement of Section 35F
while fIling appeal before Tribunal.

Considering the facts of the case and interest of justice, the impugned orcier
is set aside and matter is remanded to the Commissioner (Appeals) to
decide afresh on the merit of the case.”

6. In compliance of the above order of the Hon’bIc CESTAT, the appeal was

admitted and the appellants were informed about the same.

7. Personal hearing in the case was held on 18.12.2023. Shri Vipul Khandhar,

Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing and re-iterated the contents of

the written submission. He requested for remand to original adjudicating authority

as the order was passed ex-part e.

7.1 Subsequently, in continuation appeal memorandum, they submitted

additional submission on during the course of hearing, wherein they inter alia

submitted the following grounds :

> The appellant submitted that they had already discharge service tax liabilities,

on receipt basis as under :

Description
e a
midebtors
Closing debtorsma
Abatement
Net taxable value
Tax payable
ma
e

F.Y. 2010-11

6,06,56,089/
81 ,39,632/

i,50,76,955/
5,37, 18,766/

3,59,91 ,573/
1 ,77,27, 192/

18,25,900/
18.55,143/
(29,242/-)

Add:
Less

> So discharge of duty by us on receipt basis regularly. Again demand of

service tax on bill basis was untenable & unjustifiable. So it is clear that as

per rule 6 of service tax rules appellant are liable for service tax on receipt

basis only demand of service tax on accrual lot sustainable

Page 6 of 9



/

F. No. GAPPL,/COM/33/2023

Appellant request to drop the demand of service tax & penalties under section

76 & 78 of the finance act, 1994.

>
In spite of anYthing contained above Appellant wants to draw your attention

that if assesses has paid service tax with interest suomotu , then no SON has

been issued , if SCN has not been issued , then penalty proceeding may be

vold ab indo. TheY reIY in support of their claim on the notification issued

vlde F. No. 137/167/2006-CX-4, dated 3-10-2007 wherein clarifications

provided regarding “Payment of Service tax/interest/penalty – Issuance of

show cause notice and conclusion of proceedings (-'larincations”.

> The Appellant also relied on the following clarification in support of their
claim :

:Yequent IY Asked Questions (FAQ) on Service Tax FAQ, 4th Edition, December
2008 issued bY .G.S. T. Government of India Ministry of Finance (Depaytwleytt oy
Revenue) Central Board of Excise & Customs> New Delhi1 Can show ;a,use notiie
be waived?

Where any service tax has not been Levied or paid or has been short-Levied
or short-paid or erroneously refwtded, the person chargeable with the service tax.
or the person to whom such tax refund has erroneously been ma&1 may pay the
amount of such service tax on the basis of his own ascertainwLen£ thereof, or on the

basis of tax ascertained by a Central Excise/Service Tax O#icey before sen,ice or
notice on him and inform the Central Excise/Service Tax Oj$cer of such paywtem M
writing, in such a case show cause notice will not be issued. [Refer Section 73(3) of
Finance Act> 1994 1 . However, sub-section (3) of Section 73 of Finance Act, 1994, is
not appticabte to the cases involving #aud or collusion or willful miss-statement or
suppression of facts or contraven,lions of any of the provisions of Chapter V of the
Finance Act, 1994 and the rules made there under with intent to evade payment of
Service Tax [Refer sub-section (4) of Section 73 or Finance Act, 1994] ”

> Further they submitted that thus it would be seen that there was no deliberate

defiance on appellant part. The delay was owing to the reason for the

conBrrnation of account statement & reconciliation of accounting. In view of

the above a lenient view may please taken and the proceeding may be

dropped in the interest of Justice. Further, they relied upon the various

judgements of the Hon’bIc Courts and Tribunals.

8. 1 have gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order, Order-In-

Appeal dated 12.04.2011 as well as submissions of the appellant. I find that the

present appeal has arisen in terms of the remand order of the Hon’ble CESTAT,

WZB, Ahmedabad. The issue to be decided in the presenLg.we is whether the

P=g.7.f 9 WEil)
i;qnp3b bq

impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, y{e%;rhiIfg



F. No. GAPPL/COM/33/2023

service tax amounting to Rs.13,61,178 /- alongwith interest and penalty, is legal

and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period F. Y. 2010-11.

9. 1 find that it has been recorded at Para 5 of the impugned order that the

opportunity of personal hearing was granted on 13.12.2011, 27.12.2011 and

23.01.2012, but the appellant had neither filed defence sumission nor availed of the

opportunity of personal hearing. Thereafter, the case was adjudicated ex-part e.

9.1 1 find that the appellant has in their appeal memorandum submitted details

and various documents in their defense. However, these details and documents

were not submitted by them before the adjudicating authority and neither was any

of the contentions made in the appeal memorandum raised before the adjudicating

authority. Since the appellant did not file any written submission before the

adjudicating authority and neither did they attend the personal hearing granted, no

oral submissions were made by them in their defense. Accordingly, the

adjudicating authority did not have the opportunity of considering the submissions

of the appellant before passing the impugned order. Therefore, i am of the

considered view that it would be in the fitness of things in the interest of natural

justice that the matter is to be remanded back to the adjudicating authority to

consider the submissions of the appellant, made in the course of the present appeal,

and, thereafter, adjudicate the matter.

10. Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and the matter remanded back

to the adjudicating authority for adjudication afresh. The appeal filed by the

appellant is allowed by way of remand.

II. 3FitN%atQamadMu{nilH%rfNeHTnl0qaa{t&tfQmamBl
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

URI

)r, 2023Datedq$rTfRa/Attested ,

nf#
\©Tqqr
©eFr eW (wBer)
daTa& a6TWqT€

Page 8 of 9



+

F. No. GAPPL/COM/33/2023

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

To,

M/s Shayar Construction Co.,

158/1, C)pp. ONGC Colony,
At- Mer(ia, Tal-Kadi,

Dist-Mehsana, Gujarat.

Copy to: ,

The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

The Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

The Additional Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar

The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the

OIA).

LZ Guard File.

6. P.A. File

1.

2.

3.

4.

atqM p==
lb

Page 9 of 9




